

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 92,006

---

JOE ELTON NIXON,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
LEON COUNTY, FLORIDA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

JONATHAN LANG

Attorney for Appellant Joe Elton Nixon  
1114 Avenue of the Americas, 44th Floor  
New York, NY 10036-7794  
212-626-4204  
Fax: 212-626-4120  
Florida Bar No.: Admitted Pro Hac Vice

## CITATIONS TO THE RECORD

References to the record will be as follows:

"R." refers to the twelve volumes of transcript, pleadings and orders, numbered pages 1-2104.

"SR1." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the November 25, 1987 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-33.

"SR2." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the December 19, 1988 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-64.

"SR3." refers to the supplemental volume containing, inter alia, a transcript of the August 30, 1989 Circuit Court hearing and orders related thereto, numbered pages 1-165.

"3.850R." refers to the 23-volume record on this appeal, numbered pages 1-4393.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION . . . . . 1

II. DISCUSSION . . . . . 1

POINT I

Nixon is Entitled to a Hearing on His Claim  
of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel  
Under United States v. Cronic. . . . . 1

POINT II

The Claims of Incompetency to Stand Trial  
Under Pate and Drope are Properly Before This Court  
and Should Be Resolved in Nixon's Favor . . . . . 6

A. Procedural Bar . . . . . 6

B. The Competency Claims on the Merits . . . . . 9

POINT III

Nixon Is Entitled to a Hearing to Demonstrate  
The Validity of His Claims of Ineffective Assistance  
Under Strickland v. Washington . . . . . 13

A. Ineffective Assistance at the Guilt Phase . 13

1. Guilt Phase Issues . . . . . 13

2. Failure to Suppress the Confession . . 15

B. Ineffective Assistance at the Penalty Phase 17

III. CONCLUSION . . . . . 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Adams v. Wainwright, 764 F.2d 1356, 1360 (11th Cir. 1985),  
cert. denied, 474 U.S. 1073 (1986) . . . . . 13, 24

Ake v. Oklahoma, 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . . 6

Bishop v. United States, 350 U.S. 961 (1956) . . . . . 7

Boykin v. Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 242-43 (1969) . . . . . 3

Breedlove v. State, 692 So.2d 874, 876-77 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 20

Bruce v. Estelle, 536 F.2d 1051, 1057, 1058 (5th Cir. 1976),  
cert. denied, 429 U.S. 1053 (1977) . . . . . 12

Buenoano v. Dugger, 559 So.2d 1116, 1119 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 20

Buenoano v. Singletary, 74 F.3d 1078, 1084 (11th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 20

California v. Ramos, 463 U.S. 992, 998-999 . . . . . 3

Cherry v. State, 544 So.2d 184, 187-188 (Fla.1989),  
cert. denied, 494 U.S. 1090 (1990) . . . . . 22

Cherry v. State, 659 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 21

Childress v. Johnson, 103 F.3d 1221 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 5

Clisby v. Alabama, 26 F.3rd 1054, 1056-57 (11th Cir. 1994),  
cert. denied, 513 U.S. 462 (1995) . . . . . 20

Cooper v. Griffin, 455 F.2d 1142, 1145 (5th Cir. 1972) . . . . . 16

Cooper v. Oklahoma, 517 U.S. 348, 354 (1997) . . . . . 7

Correll v. Dugger, 558 So.2d 422, 426 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 20

Drope v. Missouri, 420 U.S. 162 (1975) . . . . . 6-7, 9-11

Engle v. Dugger, 576 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1991) . . . . . 24

Fallada v. Dugger, 819 F.2d 1564, 1568, 1569 (11th Cir. 1987)  
. . . . . 12, 13

<u>Francis v. Dugger</u> , 529 So.2d 670, 673 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	20
<u>Gardner v. Florida</u> , 430 U.S. 349, 357 (1977) . . . . .	3
<u>Grossman v. Dugger</u> , 708 So.2d 249 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	20
<u>Hance v. Zant</u> , 981 F.2d 1180, 1183-84 (11th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	20
<u>Heiney v. Dugger</u> , 558 So.2d 398 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	21, 21, 22
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger</u> , 654 So.2d 107 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 965 (1995) . . . . .	21
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124, 128 (Fla.1988), <u>affirmed</u> , 490 U.S. 639 (1989) . . . . .	22
<u>Hill v. State</u> , 473 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	10-11
<u>Hipp v. State</u> , 650 So.2d 91, 92 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) . . . . .	7
<u>James v. Singletary</u> , 957 F.2d 1562, 1572 (11th Cir. 1992) 8, 11	
<u>Jennings v. State</u> , 583 So.2d 316, 321 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	24
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 593 So.2d 206 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 506 U.S. 839 (1992) . . . . .	6
<u>Johnston v. Dugger</u> , 583 So.2d 657, 662 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	24
<u>King v. State</u> , 597 So.2d 780, 782 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	20
<u>Lara v. State</u> , 464 So.2d 1173, 1175 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .	22
<u>LoBosco v. Thomas</u> , 928 F.2d 1054, 1056-1058 (11th Cir. 1991) 5	
<u>Lopez v. Singletary</u> , 634 So.2d 1054 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	6
<u>Magill v. Dugger</u> , 824 F.2d 879 (11th Cir. 1987) . . . . .	5, 14
<u>Mason v. State</u> , 489 So.2d 734 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	11
<u>Medina v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	6
<u>Mendyk v. State</u> , 592 So.2d 1076, 1080 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .	20

<u>Middleton v. Dugger</u> , 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) . . . .	17
<u>Miller v. Dugger</u> , 838 F.2d 1530, 1539 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 486 U.S. 1061 (1988) . . . . .	16
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) . . . . .	15
<u>Monge v. California</u> , 118 S.Ct. 2246, 2252 (1998) . . . . .	3
<u>Moore v. Ballou</u> , 658 F.2d 218, 229 (4th Cir. 1981) . . . . .	16
<u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336, 1340 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 854 (1991) . . . . .	2
<u>Nowitzke v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1346, 1349 (Fla. 1990) . .	10, 11
<u>Osborn v. Shillinger</u> , 861 F.2d 612, 628 (10th Cir.1988) . .	23
<u>Pate v. Robinson</u> , 383 U.S. 375 (1966) . . . . .	6-8, 10, 11
<u>People v. Hattery</u> , 488 N.E.2d 513 (Ill. 1985), cert. denied, 478 U.S. 1013 (1986) . . . . .	4
<u>People v. Johnson</u> , 538 N.E.2d 1118 (Ill. 1989) . . . . .	3
<u>Provenzano v. Dugger</u> , 561 So.2d 541 (Fla. 1990) . . . .	23, 24
<u>Puiatti v. Dugger</u> , 589 So.2d 231 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	20
<u>Reynolds v. Norris</u> , 86 F.3d 796, 803 (8th Cir. 1996) . . .	12
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 425 So.2d 521, 522 (Fla.), cert. denied, 461 U.S. 909 (1983) . . . . .	22
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 291 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	24
<u>Rose v. State</u> , 675 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	21
<u>Rosier v. Florida</u> , 655 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995) . . .	6
<u>Stano v. State</u> , 520 So.2d 278 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	23, 24
<u>State v. Lara</u> , 581 So.2d 1288 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	21
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 478 So.2d 419 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985) . . . .	7

<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 690-691 (1984)	. . . 19
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167, 169 (Fla. 1991)	. . . . . 3
<u>Tingle v. State</u> , 536 So.2d 202, 203 (Fla. 1988)	. . . . . 10, 11
<u>Tompkins v. Dugger</u> , 549 So.2d 1370, 1373 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied</u> , 493 U.S. 1093 (1990)	. . . . . 20
<u>United States v. Cronin</u> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	. . . . . 1, 5
<u>United States v. Sanchez</u> , 790 F.2d 245, 253-254 (2d Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 479 U.S. 989 (1986)	. . . . . 5
<u>Vause v. State</u> , 502 So.2d 511, 512 (Fla. 1st DCA (1987)	. . . . . 7
<u>Willie v. State</u> , 600 So.2d 479, 482 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	. . . . . 7
<u>Zapata v. Estelle</u> , 588 F.2d 1017, 1021 (5th Cir. 1979)	. . . . . 9

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Fla.R.App.P. 9.200(a)(1)	. . . . . I
Fla.R.Crim.P 3.210	. . . . . 9, 9
